

SC No. 381/2021
STATE Vs. SHAHNAWAJ @ SHANU & ORS.
FIR No. 56/21
P.S Ashok Vihar
Under Sections 392/397/411/34 IPC
& 25/27 Arms Act

15.11.2022

Pr: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO SI Satender Kumar and ASI Krishan Lal in person.
Accused Shahnawaj @ Shanu produced from J.C.
Accused Nadeem @ Anna on bail.
Sh. Arpit Rawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Shahnawaj.
***Proceedings against accused Raju @ Nepali have already
been abated vide order dated 30.08.2022.***

Sh. Arpit Rawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Shahnawaj submits that he wants to withdraw his vakalatnama, therefore, he is discharged from this case.

Ld. LAC Ms. Usha Rani is appointed on behalf of both the accused persons.

Arguments on the point of charge heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made and from the material available on record, prima-facie case under Sections 392/34 IPC, 397 IPC and Sections 25/27 Arms Act is made out against accused Shahnawaj @ Shanu and prima-facie case under Sections 392/34 IPC and 411 IPC is made out against accused Nadeem @ Anna. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge under Sections 392/34 IPC, 397 IPC and Sections 25/27 Arms Act is framed against accused Shahnawaj @ Shanu and charge under Sections 392/34 IPC and 411 IPC is framed against accused Nadeem @ Anna separately to which they pleaded not guilty and claims trial.

contd.2...

List for P.E. on **03.03.2023**. *PWs-1 and 2 as per the list of witnesses be summoned for the said date.*

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/15.11.2022